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) Applicant / Licensee: TOTAL PETROLEUM INCORPORATED
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Action Type: Amendment -;

2. FEE ATTACHED '$ j
~ ~ ~ .} :~ !
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TOTAL PETROLEUM,INC.

October 30,1997

!
(

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission )
Region 111

801 Warrenville Rd.
Lisle IL 60532-4351

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I am writing this letter to advise you of a transfer of ownership that occurred September 25,1997, as Total
Petroleum, Inc. including the Alma Refinery was purchased by Ultramar Diamond Shamrock. While
corporate management has changed, the management of the Refinery has remained essentially the
same. The Radiation Safety Officer listed on the license number 21-17721-01 has not changed. The
following are the answers to questions from the NRC notice 89-25, Rev.1.

1. The name of the organization will remain Total Petroleum, Inc.

2. The licensee contact remains the same with the same telephone number,

Radiation Safety Officer Mike Brooks (517) 463-9645.

3. The officers of Total Petroleum, Inc. have changed. Please see attachment. Changes in refinery
personnel that have control over licensed activities are:

Remove Richard Colby and Russell Crouch as they are no longer TPI employees. All others
remain the same.

4. The transferor will remain in business.

5. Total Petroleum N.A. Limited, the parent corporaton of Total Petroleum, Inc. was acquired by a
Canadian subsidiary of Ultramar Diamond Shamrock, and therefore is a wholly owned indirect
subsidiary of Ultramar Diamond Shamrock Corporation. Total Petroleum, Inc. is and remains the
facility owner and operator.

6. No planned changes are expected in the organization, location, facility, equipment, or procedures
including emergency procedures except additional equipment may be added in the future as the
Refinery grows or maintenance of existing gauges becomes necessary.

7. No change in the use, possession, location or storage of licensed material is expected.

8. No immediate changes are planned that would require an amendment to the license except to remove
the two individuals listed in Section 3. RECEIVED

L NOV 0 31997mum
f' /h ,' /0 de "# TOTAL REGION III

'

mum ,

EAST SUPERIOR STREET TELEPHONE (517) 463-1161 C
ALMA. MICHIGAN 48802 fax (517) 463-9655 fjQy g y

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - _ _ _ - - - - . I
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9. All surveillance ; items and records such as calibrations, leak test, surveys, inventories, and
accountability requirements are current at the time of transfer. The leak test are done in May and
November each year. These are sent to TN Technologies.

10. Decommissioning of the facility does not apply to this transfer since the plant will keep running.

11. Contamination is not present at this facility, therefore this is NA.

12. Cleanup and decontamination is also NA.

13. The management at this facility has remained essentially the same. Decommissioning is not an issue
as contamination is not present. Total Petroleum, Inc. accepts full responsibility for any enforcement
actions.

14. Both the transferor and transferee agree to the change in ownership or control of the licensed material
and activity. The management is aware of its responsibility under the terms of the license including
possible enforcement.

15. This facility is committed to radiation safety and will continue to abide by all constraints, conditions,
requirements, representations and commitments identified in the existing licanse.

We here are not certain if th;s request is necessary under part 30 of Title 10, Chapter 1. If it is necessary,
then we apologize that we d.d not get this to you prior to September 25,1997.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (517) 463-9645.

Please approve this transfer.

Sincerely,

-14 Y L b
'

Mike Brooks 1

Radiation Safety Officer

1

e vneravad-sar ooc
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. TOTAL PETROLEUJ,INC.O 69.cor
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: September 25,1997.

Directorsj Tirnothy J. Fretthold
Waiam R. Klease

.iH. Pete Smith
\
i

| Officers-

Roger R. Herminghaus
C6 airman of the Board and Chief Executive OmoerJean GauEn

Timothy J. Fretthold Vice Chairman of the Board, Chief Cs-s Omcor, and President
Executive Vice President and Chief Administrative OfficerWilliam R. Klasse Executive Vice President

H. Pete Snuth
Executrve Vice President and Chief Financial officerW. Paul Eisman SeniorVice President

Alain Ferland SeniorVice Presdent !

R. S. Beadle SeniorVice President )
,

! Chr;4up Havens SeniorVice Prod
Steven A. Blank TrpmrerandVias President
Thomas M. O'Brien Vate Presadent and ControllerCurtis V. Annat ==la Vue Pmaident
John S. Emley Virge President and Chieflaterir iion Officer )
Harold D. Mallory secretay
K K Eaton President
Michael Rummell President
Penelope R.Vitmo Presdent
Lany D. Thurmond Vice Praa
Lyle Hawthome Vice Presedent
Joseph W. Gorder Vkp' Pntsident
Robert E. Koms VMe President
Jeny McVicker VKe PrAJ
Rudd Marlowe Vige Fie A 4
Richard Soucher Presdent
Louis Gu6vremont Preeldent
Charles Patry President
Claude Lambert President
Stephan Motz Prat
Patnck W. Mecenahy Pi h a
Reed Witiams '

President
Lynn Hillman President
Mike Milarn Presdent

'

Joseph C. Shockney President
"

Pierre Martel Pi A a
'

CherylTrevor .W Ceia. A and Assistant SecretaryDaniel F. Frye, til A wt Treasurer
Margaret J. Gowans Aspstant Treasurer
Patti K MeisetacNeager Amistant Treasurer
Rene Noel iM enA. Northeast Refining
MarcelDupuis I%a,Jer, Northeast Markating
Robert Blaytock As istant Contro5er
Kent erewer tussistant Ceww |

>

Ron Mechler A u$ltant Contmsar
Jett Nesens A saistant Contretier

Thomas A. Nichta Anstant ControDer i|
'

|
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DATE:

CORRESPONDENCE CLARIFICATION SHEET

REVIEWER: Bttt0tT" kR42/MK
LICENSEE: %M d'4 M -
LICENSE NUMBER: 2 /- / 7 M/~ b/

The following correspondence has been received from the above licensee and it
is not clear what action (s) is(are) required: Please review this
corres)ondence and indicate which of the following applies, and please return
to Deb)ie Hersey, as soon as possible.

Additional Information to Control No. .

Process in as a new action, additional information, and no fee required.

Process as new licensing action. Review has already been started on
Control No. and this information cannot be
combined with current in house action.

Can be combined with Control No. Review has not started..

Appears to be information for the license file - file it.

Licensee is adding Nuclear Pharmacists.

Amendment is necessary Amendment is not necessary. .

(Information for license file)
Licensee is adding authorized users.

A check is included No check is included. .

Amendment is necessary Amendment is not necessary. .

] (This is a Notification)

Process in as a new licensing action: >

qq .- g 6jyp/55/fM ,

B. Renewal
C. New License Application

Other:

Thank You For Your Help!!! 10/16/96

_-
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N FORM 577 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY CO MISSION
I .' LICENSE FEE AND DEBT COLLECTION BRANCH

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
LICENSE FEE REQUIREMENTS OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER .

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20555-0001

l'
l

TYPE OF ACTION

] NEW LICENSE
_

] RENEWAL OF LICENSE

TOTAL PETROLEUM, INC.
_ - . .

[X] AMENDMENT TO LICENSE
ATTN: MIKE BROOKS, RSO

REQUESTED DATE
EAST SUPERIOR STREET l

| ALMA, MI 48802 10-30-97
LICENSE NUMBER

21-17721-01
CONTROL NUMBER

303278
1. APPLICATION FEE DUE 11. FEE NOT REQUIRED

Your request for a licensing action is subject to the fee (s) in the
category (ies) noted below in accordance with Section 170.31 of the Enclosed is Check No. which accompanied your
cnclosed Federal Register notice. Payment of the fee is required prior to request. The fee is notieqUifed heciuse:
the issuance of the license, renewal, or amendment.

cl/Abn APPLICATION I RENEW L ^MEHDMENT- ] the fee.
_

_ in payment ofNo.

~3P~ s s s 350:00
s s s

s s s ri The Licensing staff has informed us that your request is to be
p- ,

-

3
- L_I considered as a continuation of your request dated

3 3 3 , Control No.
s * S

s s s
Your request was combined, prior to review, with yourr,

$ $ $ U
s s s No.

s s s

llL CHECK RETURNED

FEE (s) DUE s 350.00 ]- " s Check No._ which was retumed to us
PAYMENT RECElVED $ 0.00

by e k
AMOUNT DUE s 350.00

y Your request was received without the prescribed application
_ ] INSUFFICIENT FUNDS

--

fee. ] ACCOUNT CLOSED

. _ . _ _ _ . _ . -- - --- OTHER

] No. __ _,_ in the amount of _

-$__ Payment o'the addMional fee noted
above is required'

- - - - -

]- Your request will increase the scope of y?ur license program-
- Mall THE REPLACEMENT CHECK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED AT THE

TOP OF THIS FORM AND REFERENCE THE ABOVE CONTROL
-'~

Therefore your request is subject to the application fee (s) noted NUMBER'
above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).

IV. LICENSE ISSUED WITHOUT THE REQUIRED FEE

' Your license efore,d prior to the receipt of your application forU No.
_

No. __ , issued on
ire

renewal. There your request is subject to the application fee (s)
noted above. Refer to Section 170.31 and Footnote 1(a).

. . _ _

was itsued without the required fee being
, , . collected. The fee required is noted in Section I of this

MAKE PAYMENT OF THE FEE (S) TO THE U.S. NUCLEAR r~ 1 The scope of your licensed program was increased. Therefore. your
REGULATORY COMMISSION AND Mall THE PAYMENT TO THE LJ request is subject to the application fee (s) noted in Section 1 of this
ADDRESS LISTED AT THE TOP OF THIS FORM. IF WE DO NOT form. Refer to Section 170 31 and Footnote 1(d)(2).
RECEIVE A REPLY FROM YOU WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS FROM
THE DATE LISTED BELOW, WE SHALL ASSUME THAT YOU DO NOT - ~ - - - - - - - -

WISH TO PURSUE YOUR APPLICATION AND WILL VOID THIS ] Because of the urgency of your vequest, the license was issued- - - - - ~ - - -
ACTION. without remittance of the prescribed fee noted in Section 1 of this_n

,,/ form.

SIGNATURE - LICE & ANALYST LF B LFDCB Oistnbution: DQMGg
,7{b [ ,/ff[
DATE

_ __ _

Ponding Fee File DA1FF(LF,3.2.7)
SHIRLh TCHFIELD - '1/17/97 ' ~ '

-~

1 LFARB R/F (2) Region
NRC FORM 611 0-M) True torrn was electrorwcady produced by Ema F ewas Forms. Inc
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P.O. BOX 9 * ST. PAUL PARK. MN 55071 *(612) 459-9771

|

February 6,1998

Ms. Shirley Crutchfield
License Fee and Debt Collection Branch
Office of the Controller
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Dear Ms. Crutchfield:
|

Attached please find a check in the amount of $350.00 which is our license amendment fee
per our amendment request of November 3,1997.

Ifyou have any questions or problems, please contact Mike Gamlen,612-458-2770.

Sincerely,

I
d

MVH:mvh Marilyne VanHalanger
Human Resources Department

I

cc: Mike Gamlen

l

|

I

_ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ . _ . _ . _ _ . _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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CONVERSATION RECORD |TiuE |DATE

| 8a.m. 11/17/97

O visit O CONFERENCE TELEPHONEx

X INCOMING

OUTGOING

f 4AME OF PERSON (S) CONTACTED OR IfJ CONTACT ORGANIZATION (OFFILE, DEPT.ETC.) TELEPHONE PJO

Mike Brooks Total Petro 517-463-9645
s

SUBJECT

Request for a change of ownership.

SUMMARY pg
I spoke with Mike for the following information: (1) The letter news to be signed by both transferor
and transferee and we need a statement of corrective action for the violation; (2) Violation does not
appear to willful. RSO was not made aware of the COO until after it had happened;

This action is certified by

ACTION REQUIRED

Mike Brooks will speak with William Bodnar, new plant manager 517-463-9651 about corrective
action. Response due in 20 days.

, , .

(_ <w Dthb w n|1 c
NAME OF PERSON DOCUQJTING C(NVEATION SI 1ATUkE / DATE

James R. Mullauer | |
| |

ACTION TAKEN

SIGNATURE TITLE DATE

N0 & & > fe/f
w M A6 y q@A
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801 WARRENVILLE ROAD

USLE. ILUNOIS 60532-4351
*****

November 12. 1997,

, Mike Brooks
'

Radiation Safety Officer
Total Petroleum Incorporated:

East Superior Street
Alma. MI 48801

SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CORRESPONDENCE l
(Letter Dated October 30, 1997)

Dear Licensee:

In response to your request, we have completed the initial processing, which is
an administrative review of your application for a(n):

New License X Amendment Renewal
_ Termination Auth User (Amendment not required) _ Other

No administrative deficiencies were identified during this initial review.
!

However, it should be noted that a technical review may identify omissions in the
. submitted information.

It appears that your request is routine (see 1-3 below, as applicable).

1. New and amendment actions are normally processed within 90 days unless we
find major deficiencies, or policy issues requiring central program office
assistance.

2. Renewal actions are normally processed within 180 days. however, under
timely filing (before expiration), you may continue to operate under your
existing license.

;

! 3. Termination actions are normally processed within 90 days, unless
confirmatory surveys following decontamination / decommissioning activities;

are involved.,

!

( A copy of your correspondence has been forwarded to our Licensing Fee and
Debt Collection Branca (301/415-6097) for approval of the fee category and
amount, if required.

If you have a compelling safety or business-related reason for requesting
expedited review, please contact the Materials Licensing Branch at (630)
829-9887. We will try to complete your request as soon as practicable.
Any correspondence about this request should reference the control number.

Nuclear Materials Support Branch

Mail Control No. 303278
License No. 21-17721-01
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MAY 0 21997

Craig Diener
Radiation Safety Officer
ADAC Medical Technologies
23 Town and Country Drive
Washington, MO 63090

Dear Mr. Diener:

This refers to your amendment request dated November 7,1996, in which you notified the
NRC of the transfer of ownership and control of NRC License No. 24-26293-01, and to
our telephone conversation with you on February 5,1997.

,

As we discussed on February 5,1997, the change of ownership transaction required an
amendment to the existing license. Failure to obtain NRC consent to the change of
ownership prior to the change is a violation of 10 CFR 30.34(b) and is addressed in the
attached Notice of Violation. The root cause and corrective action for the violation appear
to have been addressed by ADAC Medical Technologies, therefore, no response to the l
violation is required. However, we caution you that future violations of this type involving
ADAC Medical Technologies's licensed activities may result in escalated enforcement
actions.

Enclosed is Amendment No. 02 to your NRC Material License No. 24-26293-01 in
accordance with your request. Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure
that you understand all conditions. If there are any errors or questions, please notify the
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 111 office at (630) 829-9887 so that we can
provide appropriate corrections and answers.

;p Pl4 ease note that the expiration date on your NRC license was extended 5 years in
;g- accordance with 10 CFR 30.36(a)(2).

Please be advised that your license expires at the end of the day, in the month, and year
stated in the license. Unless your license has been terminated, you must conduct your
program involving byproduct materials in accordance with the conditions of your NRC
license, representations made in your license application, and NRC regulations, in
particular, note that you must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices, Instructions
I

and Reperts to Workers; Inspections," 10 CFR Part 20, " Standards for Protection
Against Radiation," and other applicable regulations.

l
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C. Diener -2-

2. Notify NRC, in writing, within 30 days:

When the Radiation Safety Officer permanently discontinues performance ofa.

duties under the license or has a name change; or

b.
When the mailing address listed on the license changes. (no fee is required
if the location of byproduct materialremains the same.)

3.
In accordance with 10 CFR 30.36(b) and/or licenr,e condition, notify NRC,
promptly, in writing, and request termination of the license:

When you decide to terminate all activities involving materials authorizeda.
under the license; or

b. If you decide not to complete the facility, acquire equipment,' or possess and
use authorized material.

4. Request and obtain a license amendment before you:

Change Radiation Safety Officers;a.

b. Order byproduct materialin excess of the amount, or radionuclides, or form
different than authorized on the license;

Add or change the areas of use or address or addresses of use identified inc.

the license application or on the license; or

d. Change ownership of your organization.

S.
Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination request at
least 30 days before the expiration date of your license. You will receive a
reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration date. Possession of
byproduct material af ter your license expires is a violation of NRC regulations. A
license will not normally be renewed, except on a case-by-case basis, in instances
where licensed material has never been possessed or used.

In addition, please note that NRC Form 313 requires the applicant, by his/her signature, to
verify that the applicant understands that all statements contained in the application are
true and correct to the best of the applicant's knowledge. The signatory for the
application should be the licensee or certifying official rather than a consultant.

'.'ou will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in accordance
with NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in your license
application and supplemental correspondence with NRC will result in enforcement action

_ _ _ - _ .



(
4

th

. ..
,

. .-

C. Diener -3-

against you. This could include issuance of a notice of violation, or imposition of a civil
penalty, or an order suspending, modifying or revoking your license as specified in the
General Statement of Policy and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions. Since serious
consequences to employees and the public can result from failure to comply with NRC
requirements, prompt and vigorous enforcement action will be taken when dealing with
licensees who do not achieve the necessary meticulous attention to detail and the high
standard of compliance which NRC expects of its licensees.

|

Sincerely, )

Original Signed By
Roy J. Caniano, Acting Director
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

ILicense No. 24-26293-01 i

Docket No. 030-32087

Enclosures: 1. Amendment No. 02
[ 2. Notice of Violation
'

3. Enforcement Policy (NUREG-1600)

:

I

.

!
!

|
f

DOCUMENT NAME: M:\03032087.CL7
I Ts receive a copy of this document, indicate in the box: 'C' = Copy wrthout attachment / enclosure *E' = Copy with attachment / enclosure *N* = No copy

J

OFFICE DNMS/Rlli |E DNMS/Rlli |E DNMS/ Rill | |
NAME GWatson:brt CFFrazierdgp RJCaniano g
DATE 04/f/ /97C,W 05/ / /97 / O$/ \q f /97 "U

OFFICIAL Rf! OllD COPYC
!

_ _ __ ._--______----_a
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

J.D. Technical Services, Inc. License No. 24-26293-01Washington, Missouri Docket No. 030-32087

During the NRC review of your amendment request dated November 7,1996, a violation
of NRC requirement was identified. In accordance with the " General Statement of Policy
and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions," NUREG-1600, the violation is listed below:

-

10 CFR 30,34(b) states that no license issued or granted pursuant to the regulations of
this part or, Parts 31 through 39, nor any right under a license shall be transferred,
assigned or in any manner disposed of, either voluntarily or involuntarily, directly or
indirectly, through transfer of control of any license to any other person, unless the
Coinmission shall, after securing full information, find that the transfer is in accordance
with the provisions of the Act and shall give its consent in writing.

Contrary to the above, on November 13,1995, J.D. Technical Services, Inc,. transferred
control of License No. 24-26293-01 to ADAC Medical Technologies and th'e Commission
had not been provided fullinformation about the transfer or given its consent to the
transfer in writing prior to November 13,1995.

This is a Severity Level IV violation (Supplement VI).

The review showed that steps had been taken to correct the identified violation and to
prevent recurrence. Consequently, the NRC requires no reply to the violation and we have
no further questions regarding this matter.

Dated at Lisle, Illinois

thisgdday of May 1997

-
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In addition to your request for NRC consent to a change of ownership and the removal of Russell
Crouch and Richard Colby from the license, please note the following additional changes made
to your NRC license: (1) in accordance with 10 CFR 30.36, etiective Febmary 15,1996, the
expiration date of our license has been extended by a period of five years. Your new expiration
date is stated in item 4 of the license; (2) license condition No.13.E. was modified since your.
license does not authorize hydrogen-3; and (3) license condition No. 25 was deleted since this
mquirement is stated in 10 CFR 30.35(g) which you must comply.

1
i

_
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Tax JD SKo767/@ Lk A/o 2/-/772/-0/

% At No 030/32ZV
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE

REQUEST FOR REFUND TO EMPLOYEE / VENDOR

-

< THE EMPLOYEE / VENDOR IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS OVERPAID THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COPEISSION FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES PROVIDED AND IS DUE A REFUND

ENPLOYEE/ VENDOR /PAYEECODE:

$$GA h >T.NANE:

ADDRESS: /?Yhto $b AD0
'

ADDRESS: k W .ulOy" %|| ll$

CITY: M tfu STATE: A ff ZIP: [04
TRANS CODE:1

TRANS TYPE: FUND: JOB CODE: AMOUNT: b d
TRANS TYPE: JR FUND: _R1435 JOB CODE: INTR AN00NT:

TRANS TYPE: IR FUND:_R1099 JOB CODE: ADCH AN00NT:

TRANS TYPE:._1R FUND: R1099 JOB CODE: FINE AN0UNT:

TOTAL REFUND AN00NT: M

CONNENTS:b'O 2/-/772/-0// 0$ [M06B|AMD K'Di kn13
!

/ ' ' " '

/Q 20/971fr.
/ /

(lim t onnents to 40 characters, including spaces)
.

b7 du? db DATE:k#AtA2,/fkPREPARED BY: '

AUTHORIZED BY: [4mt 9[&
p -

DATE: s /~ / , 1

0RIGINAL INV. N0: DATE PA!D: AN00NT:

REFUND ENTERED INTO COLLECT BY:

REFUND DETERMINED BY: DATE:

PLEASE ATTACH APPROPRIATE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
W()(/b $ f w // O VW~
gpipe(Isso);2EscoEs W "7 S' #


